and rate withdrawn during retirement have the most signifi cant effect on the
valuation result. The valuation result here is positive when we project that the
retirement benefi t commitments of  the fund will be able to be met by the
accumulated value of salary contributions. We note also that the impact of
higher investment returns leads to an increased ability of the fund to meet its
commitments, however the sensitivity of the valuation result in this instance
is materially lower than in the case of salary rate contributions. Positive infl ation,
which is applied to the salary levels in our model, affects the ability of the fund
to meet its commitments adversely, as shown by the negative sensitivity result
in Table 1. Finally, the impact of a reduction in the mortality rate levels across
all ages reduces the ability of the fund to meet its commitments due to the
resulting longer period of  retirement benefi t payments. Mortality rates
improvement of 1% has the lowest impact on our valuation result. It would
be worth noting that mortality rates have been shown, using empirical studies,

TABLE 1

PARAMETER SENSITIVITIES FOR THE PENSION FUND VALUE

Change to Actuarial Basis Sensitivity FD sensitivity

Interest Rates: +1% – 0.0223 – 0.0223

Infl ation Rate: +1%  0.0223  0.0223

Salary contribution: +1%  0.3927  0.3927

Force of mortality: – 1% – 0.0042 – 0.0042

Salary withdrawal: +1% – 0.2099 – 0.2099

93864_Astin40/2_10.indd   66393864_Astin40/2_10.indd   663 13-12-2010   10:54:4013-12-2010   10:54:40

664 M. JOSHI AND D. PITT

for example Lee and Carter (1992), to have different rates of improvement at
different ages. The sensitivity of a valuation result to differing mortality rate
improvement levels at different ages can be calculated using the adjoint meth-
odology given here.

In Table 1, we also present a comparison against numbers computed using
fi nite differencing labelled “FD”. As expected, these numbers are identical
showing that the use of the adjoint method has caused no change in accuracy.
We will discuss this comparison further in Section 7.

Results providing information on the relative importance of assumptions